
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Watt (Chair), Horton (Vice-Chair), D'Agorne, 

Firth, Boyce, Gunnell, Hyman and R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23 February 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

January 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 22 February 2010 at 5pm. 
  
 

4. Third Performance and Financial Monitor for 
2009-10   

(Pages 7 - 28) 

 This report provides details of the headline performance issues 
from the third performance monitor of 2009-10, covering the 
period from 1 April to 31 December 2009. Three areas are 
covered by the report; performance, corporate strategy and 
finance. 
 



 
5. Review of the Effectiveness of the Executive 

Forward Plan - Draft Final Report.   
(Pages 29 - 42) 

 Members are asked to consider the recommendations contained 
in this draft final report. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 43 - 66) 
 To consider the Committee’s Work Plan for 2009/10. 

 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), HORTON (VICE-
CHAIR), D'AGORNE, FIRTH, BOYCE, GUNNELL, 
HYMAN AND HOLVEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS R WATSON 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare and personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the committee held on 12 January 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

24. QUESTION & ANSWERS WITH THE EXECUTIVE LEADER AND THE 
CORPORATE SERVICES EXECUTIVE MEMBER.  
 
The Executive Leader and the Executive Member for Corporate Services 
were in attendance to answer questions with regards to their plans and 
priorities for the next twelve months. 
 
Members questioned the following aspects: 
 
Executive Leader 
 

• The impact of the Government Grant on City of York Council’s 
forward programme – The Executive Leader advised that the 
Government Formula grant continues to deny City of York Council 
£1.115 million of what it should receive. The impact of this is to 
constrict the funding to future programmes. 

 
• Re the ‘More for York’ efficiency savings and the current financial 

situation, the Executive Leader was asked to provide an update on 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



progress and to confirm whether he believes the Council will meet 
the targeted savings  - The Committee was advised that good 
progress has been made in the work streams since the blue prints 
were agreed by the Executive at the end of October 2009. 
Significant financial improvements have been made in relation the 
management of the Council’s Transport Fleet, collection of Council 
tax and some progress in Procurement. 

 
• Project Management in particular the way forward in regard to 

Hun
[...]
  
 
Members considered a report which introduced the Annual Audit Letter 
2008/09 prepared by the Audit Commission which gives a clear audit 
opinion on the Council’s financial statements for 2008/09. 
 
Members queried whether the report was a matter for the Audit and 
Governance Committee rather than Effective Organisation Scrutiny. The 
Scrutiny Officer advised that the report is publicly available elsewhere and 
that it was brought to the Committee in case Members wished to focus on 
a specific aspect of the report. If Members felt that they did not need to see 
the report at this Committee, then it would not be brought again.  
 
Some Members of the Committee felt that they would not see the Annual 
Audit Letter elsewhere and that it should come to the Committee when 
available in future. 
 
Members agreed the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members noted the contents of the report and the 

Annual Letter. 
 
REASON: To inform Members on future business of the 

Committee as necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: (ii) That Members noted the Council’s response to the 

issues raised by the District Auditor to be monitored by 
the Audit and Governance Committee at future 
meetings as outlined in Annexes B and C to the report. 

 
REASON: To ensure the effective management and follow up of 

key action to be taken to support on-going 
development and improvement  work at the Council. 

 
 

26. REPORT ON THE 2010/11 BUDGET STRATEGY AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLANNING 2011/12 TO 2013/14.  
 
Members considered a report which presented to them an Executive report 
dated 15 December 2009 detailing the strategy being adopted for the 
development of the 2010/11 Revenue Budget which outlined the longer 
term issues linked to public sector funding and the implications these may 
have on the Council’s medium term financial planning 
 
A report on the arrangements for the development of the 2010/11 Budget 
was originally approved by the Executive in June 2009 and the report at 
Annex A provided further information for Members. The report was the first 
of its type and as it is part of the Committee’s remit to consider the 
Council’s budget strategy, it would continue to receive the report annually. 
 
The Committee agreed that in the next financial year, the Committee 
should see the report prior to the Executive, to enable it to make comments 
for the Executive to consider. 

Page 3



 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members note the principles being adopted for 

the preparation of the 2010/11 budget, in particular the 
fact that any additional resources will be used to invest 
in key priority areas across the council. 

 
(ii)      That Members note that work is continuing to review 

the impact of future public spending reductions as part 
of the ongoing development of the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  

 
REASON:   To keep Members informed on the 2010/11 Budget 

Strategy and Medium Term Financial Planning 
2011/12 to 2013 /14. 

 
 

27. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE FORWARD PLAN - 
INTERIM REPORT.  
 
Members considered an interim report for the review of the Effectiveness 
of the Executive Forward Plan.  
 
Members referred to paragraph 17 of the report which referred to the 
information required by legislation on the Forward Plan. They felt it would 
be useful for the Committee to have a version highlighting only the 
required information. The Scrutiny officer confirmed this could be looked 
into. 
 
It was noted that following the decision taken at the last meeting of this 
Committee in November 2009, to consult with relevant individuals on the 
suggested changes to the Forward Plan, an email had been issued to 
gather their views. Members were disappointed at the limited number of 
responses received as they had intended using the information provided to 
inform further consultation. Having considered the responses, the 
Committee agreed that no further information was required in order to draft 
the recommendations arising from the review. It was therefore agreed that 
a Task Group made up of three Committee members would create a list of 
suggested recommendations for the full Committee’s consideration at their 
next meeting.  
 
 
 

RESOLVED: (i) That a Task Group comprising of the Chair, 
Vice Chair and Councillor Firth, shall meet  with 
the Scrutiny Officer to draft a list  of suggested 
recommendations arising from the work of the 
review. 

 
                       (ii) That an additional meeting be scheduled for 16 

March to enable the Task Group to report back 
to the Committee  

 
REASON:  To progress the work of this review. 

Page 4



 
 

28. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee work plan. 
 
Members agreed that an additional meeting should be set up for 16 March 
2010 in order for the Committee to agree the final report from the review of 
the Effectiveness of the Executive Forward Plan, before the end of the 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Plan be updated to reflect the agreed 

amendment. 
 
REASON: To ensure that a robust and relevant work plan is in 

place for the municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
   
 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
 

23rd February 2010 

Report of the Director of Resources 
 

Third Performance and Financial Monitor for 2009-10 
 

Purpose 

1 This report provides details of the headline performance issues from the third 
performance monitor of 2009-10 covering the period from 1 April to 31st December 2009.  
Three areas of performance are covered in this report: 

1. Performance – sets out how well the council is performing across a wide range of 
performance indicators, at both corporate and directorate level. 

2. Corporate Strategy actions – provides an update on progress against projects and 
actions that support the council’s corporate priorities. 

3. Finance – covers service and corporate budgets. 
 
Summary 

• National Performance Indicators (NPIs) – 53% of NPIs (with data available) are 
improving, with 58% on track to hit their 2009-10 target.  59% of the LAA indicators 
(with data available) are improving and are on track to hit their 09-10 target.  Areas of 
poor performance are also being reviewed and benchmarked for improvement and 
action is being taken where appropriate.  

• Corporate Strategy – 78% of milestone actions are on track to hit their deadline, or 
have been completed and 22% are reporting slippage. 3 out of the 54 actions will not 
be completed in 2009-10. 

• The council is currently identifying financial pressures of £2,333k in 2009-10. 
Extensive action continues to be undertaken by all directorates to contain the extent 
of any potential overspend. 

 
Performance indicators 

2 Overall 51% (110 out of 217) of the national performance indicators have data available 
at this point in the year mainly due to most being collected annually or through periodical 
surveys. Many are also published via government bodies at the end of the year. Of those 
available, 53% are improving compared to last year and 58% are on track to hit their 
2009-10 target.   

 

  
Total reported 
this month 

On target Improving Declining Stable 

National 
Indicators 

110 of 217 (51%) 53 of 92 (58%) 50 of 94 (53%) 27 of 94 (29%) 17 of 94 (18%) 

LAA/priority 
Indicators 

24 of 49 (49%) 13 of 22 (59%) 13 of 22 (59%) 4 of 22 (18%) 5 of 22 (23%) 

Note for table above: Not all NPIs reported can be assessed for improvement (e.g. no 2008-09 outturn). 
Similarly, some do not have targets set for 2009-10 as this is the first year they are being collected. 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



3 Only 24 out of 49 LAA indicators have 2009-10 data available at this stage in the year, 
with 59% of those showing improvement and forecasting to hit their 2009-10 target.   

 
4 Comparative and quartile d
[...]
 2    -   -1,247 -1,247 
117,805       GROSS BUDGET +1,842 +2,333 +491 

Page 18



 
45 The Monitor 2 report outlined a strategy, based on each directorate finding savings 

equating to 1.5% of their net budgets, which was designed to reduce the council’s 
overspend and ensure a balanced position by the end of the financial year.  In summary, 
directorates have identified £1,247k of savings, including freezes on recruitment to non 
frontline posts, against a target of £1,899k.  Progress against these targets is outlined in 
the table below. 

 
46 The table below summarises the information provided in paragraphs 43 and 45 to show 

the overall reported financial position of a £2,333k overspend for Monitor 3. 

 
47 It is clear that whilst significant progress has been made against the targets set at 

Monitor 2, exceptional pressures in services areas arising since that report have acted to 
worsen the council’s financial position by £491k, a movement from £1,842k to £2,333k. 

 
48 Many of the pressures that are causing the current financial position will be addressed as 

part of the 2010-11 Revenue Budget, due for approval at Council on 25 February 2010.  
However, it should be noted that any overspend in this financial year will reduce the 
overall level of the council’s revenue reserves and should the current level of spend 
continue it will take the council below its recommended minimum threshold. This also 
presents implications on future years to rebuild the reserves back up to a level that would 
allow the council to deal with any unforeseen exceptional one off circumstances. 

 
General Fund 

49 The following sections provide further information on the current pressures each 
directorate is facing, as outlined in the main budget table in paragraph 43. 

 
Chief Executives 

50 The Chief Executive’s department, excluding Property Services, is forecasting an 
overspend of £123k, an increase of £38k from Monitor 2.  This increase is primarily due 
to the pr
[...]
re no legal implications to this report. 
• Crime and Disorder - there are no specific crime and disorder implications to this 

report, but it does provide the Executive with crucial performance information to inform 
future resource allocation. 

• Information Technology - there are no information technology implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 
• Other - there are no other implications to this report. 
 
Risk Management 

80 The budget setting process always entails a degree of risk as managers attempt to assess 
known and uncertain future events.  As with any budget the key to mitigating risk is prompt 
monitoring of income and expenditure and appropriate management control.  As such, 
regular updated figures and revised corrective actions will be monitored via Directorate 
Management Teams, Corporate Management Team and the monitor reports during the 
year. 

 
Recommendations 

81 Members are asked to: 

a. Note the performance issues identified in this report. 

Reason: So that corrective action on these performance issues can be taken by 
members and directorates. 

 

b. Note the finance issues identified in this report, in particular: 
- The significant pressures arising due to the economic recession and social care 

costs that are still evident across the council. 
- The requirement for growth as part of the 2010-11 Revenue Budget to build 

sufficient financial capacity for such areas. 
- The work already undertaken within directorates to contain financial pressures. 
- That work continues to identify and implement options to contain spending within 

budget by the end of the financial year. 
 

Reason:  So that the council’s expenditure can be contained within budget, where 
possible, by the end of the financial year. 

 

Page 24



c. In accordance with Financial Regulations, approval is requested for a virement of 
£124k from LCCS to Treasury Management.  

 

Reason:  To enable appropriate 
[...]
he staff 
involved are currently fully engaged in the More for York work. 

Yes 

 

Page 28



 

  
 

   

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

23 February 2010 

 
Report of Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Review of the Effectiveness of the Executive Forward Plan – Draft Final 
Report 
 

Background to the Review 

1. For some time, scrutiny Members have been expressing concern that their inability 
to carry out pre-decision scrutiny is due to the limited amount of time available 
between items appearing on the Executive Forward Plan and the relevant decision 
making meeting taking place.  A majority of items appear on the Executive Forward 
Plan (FP) on average six weeks before the decision is required and this may be 
insufficient time to carry out any pre-decision scrutiny of the issues without requiring 
a deferral of the issue to a later decision meeting.   

2.  With this in mind, this Committee agreed to look in detail at the current use of the 
Council’s FP in order to identify any methods for improving its use and 
effectiveness, and to agree a robust method for identifying issues suitable for pre-
decision scrutiny. 

3. In deciding to undertake this review, Members recognised that the FP is not the only 
tool available to assist them in identifying suitable topics for pre-decision scrutiny, 
and that there may be wider planning issues to be addressed which may provide 
greater assistance. 

4. In November 2009, Members received a scoping report that presented information 
on the legislative and constitutional requirements associated with an FP. The report 
highlighted a number of requirements that were not currently being met and 
Members suggested that Democratic Services should make those necessary 
changes immediately to bring the Council’s FP in line with legislation.  

5. Having dealt with meeting the legislative requirements, the Committee identified a 
number of other issues to be addressed by this review: 

 
• the appropriateness of including only ‘Key’ decisions on the FP – it   was 

recognised that should they recommend this change, it would limit the public’s 
access to information on forthcoming ‘Non-Key’ decisions, thereby limiting 
their participation in the decision-making process.  They therefore agreed that 
if as a result of their review, they were to recommend limiting the FP to ‘Key’ 
decisions only, they would also need to make recommendations in regard to 
an alternative mechanism for identifying forthcoming non-key decisions, in 

Agenda Item 5Page 29



order to ensure the same level of transparency and opportunity for 
participation by Members and the public.  

 
• The inability to use the FP as a method of identifying issues suitable for pre-

decision scrutiny, due to them appearing on the FP only 4/6 weeks before the 
decision is required.  

•  
• Whether the current format of the printed FP was overly complicated, and 

whether the information therein was relevant and/or sufficient 
 

6. With that in mind, the Committee agreed to focus their review on the following 
issues: 

• Should the Forward Plan be limited to ‘Key’ decisions only 
• The timing of Items appearing on the Forward Plan  
• Identifying an optimum format for the printed Forward Plan  
 
Consultation 
 

7. Both the Democratic Services Manager and the Monitoring Officer were consulted 
on the information gathered in support of this review.  The Committee also sought 
the views of Executive Members, Group Leaders, Directors, Senior Officers, and FP 
Contacts.   

 
Information Gathered & Analysis 

 
8. The information gathered in support of this review, is shown in detail at Annex A.   

 
9. In reviewing the Council’s current working practices relating to the FP, the 

Committee identified a number of changes required to bring its operation in line with 
legislation and the Council’s Constitution.  These were: 

 
• to carry out the annual publication of its statement of inten
[...]
fied to improve:  
 
• buy into the role of scrutiny amongst senior officers across all directorates 
• the working relationship between the Executive and Scrutiny 
• scrutiny’s ability to undertake  constructive challenge and enhance their role in 

policy development 
 
16. Having concluded the above, the Committee formed a Task Group made up of 

three of its members to draw up some draft recommendations for the full 
Committee’s consideration at this meeting. 

 
Recommendations Suggested By The Task Group 
 

17. Bearing in mind the Committee’s findings, the Task Group has suggested that this 
Committee make the following recommendations to the Executive: 

 
i. the Constitution be revised to reflect the full requirements of the legislation and 

that officers be instructed to ensure working practices are in line with these 
requirements  

 
ii. publication of the FP to revert to once per month, on or around the 14th of each 

month 
 

iii. the ‘Internal Clearance Process’ section be removed from each FP entry 
 

iv. the identification of the type of decision to be made clearer on each entry on the 
Forward Plan through use of the words ‘key’ and ‘non-key’ 

 
v. the definition of a ‘Key’ decision be revised to provide clarity to officers 

submitting items, as follows: 
 

A key decision means a decision made in connection with the discharge of a 
function which is the responsibility of the Executive and which is likely to: 
 
• result in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, which are 

significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to 
which the decision relates i.e.: 

 

• make a saving of more than 10% or require spending that is more than 10% 
of the budget for a particular area or;  

 

• make a saving of more than £100,000, or require spending that is more than 
100,000 of the budget for a particular area  

 
(which ever is the lower amount i.e. 10% or £100,000) – please note the 
amount of £100,000 suggested, is significantly lower than the figure of 
£500,000 included in the current definition 

 

Page 32



• to be significant in terms of its effects on communities i.e. it would have a 
significant and lasting impact on one or more of the following: 

 

▫ reputation of the Council 
▫ the environment 
▫ the local economy 
▫ community safety 
▫ human rights, equal opportunities or racial equality 

 
vi. the Monitoring Officer to be responsible for the interpretation of the words 

significant and lasting in the effects on communities test  
 

vii. a definition of the term ‘particular area’ be provided so that officers and 
members of the public are clear 

 
viii. each entry should clearly identify which O & S Committee’s remit the issue 

relates to 
 

ix. more focus be placed on supervising the use of the FP i.e. the Forward Plan 
Administrators should ensure all the required information has been included – 
training to be provided where necessary. 

 
x. a CMT member be identified as lead for scrutiny charged with raising the profile 

of scrutiny across the Council and with external partners 
 
xi. Scrutiny leads within each Directorate be identified to work with the relevant 

Scrutiny Committees, their Chairs and the Scrutiny Officers 
 

The Monitoring Officers Views on the Suggested Recommendations 
 

18. The Monitoring Officer’s views have been sought on the suggested 
recommendations listed above.  In reminding the Committee that technically 
(legally) it is the Leader’s Forward Plan, she supports the basic changes identified 
in paragraphs 10 and 11 of this report, and has made the following comments in 
regard to the recommendations of the Task Group: 

 
19. Changing the definition of a ‘key decision’ 

The legislation requires a ‘key decision’ to be defined as those are decisions which 
have to be taken in public and which therefore have to appear on the FP. Given that 
this council includes all decisions for the executive and executive memb
[...]
 to limit the FP to ‘Key’ decisions only 
and use the alternative mechanism outlined within the table at paragraph 9 to 
identify forthcoming ‘Non-Key’ decisions, this would result in officer time being 
saved through the reduction in time spent populating and administering the Forward 
Plan. 

24. There are no known Financial, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, ITT, Property or Other 
implications associated with the recommendations in this report.  

Risk Management 
 

25. If the changes needed to ensure the Forward Plan is meeting the legislative and 
constitutional requirements are not made, there is a risk to the Council that the 
Forward plan will remain organisationally ineffective and moreover, not be operating 
in accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
Recommendations 
 

26. Having considered the information within this report and its associated annexes, 
and having considered the comments of the Monitoring Officer above, Members are 
asked to amend and/or agree the recommendations suggested by the Task Group, 
as shown at paragraph 17 above.  
 
Reason:   To conclude the work of this review, in line with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols, enabling the final report and recommendations to be put 
forward for consideration by the Executive. 

 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Alison Lowton 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services  
 
Interim Report Approved ü Date 2 February 2010 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:    Scoping Report dated 24 November 2009; Interim Report dated 

12 January 2010 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Information Gathered In Support of the Review 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Annex A 

Review of the Executive Forward Plan 
 

Information Gathered In Support of the Review 
 
The Committee held a number of m
[...]
0  14  
          
Train to Gain (L2 & L3)        
   City Strategy HASS LCCS N Services Resources Total  
Completed Programme 0 1 2 1  0  4  
Still on Programme  0 4 2 1  1  8  
Total on Programme 0 5 4 2  1  12 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Third Performance and Financial Monitor for 2009-10
	Annex 1 - P&F Monitor

	5 Review of the Effectiveness of the Executive Forward Plan - Draft Final Report.
	Annex A

	6 Work Plan
	FP Extract
	Traineeships Topic Registration Form




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), HORTON (VICE-
CHAIR), FIRTH, BOYCE, GUNNELL, HYMAN AND 
R WATSON 

  

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the committee held on 12 January 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

32. THIRD PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITOR FOR 2009-10  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the headline 
performance issues from the third performance monitor of 2009-10 
covering the period from 1 April to 31st December 2009. 
 
The report covered the following three areas of performance: 
 

• Performance – how well the Council is performing across a wide 
range of performance indicators at corporate and directorate level. 

• Corporate Strategy Actions – update on progress against projects 
and actions which support the Council’s corporate priorities. 

• Finance – service and corporate budgets. 
 
In relation to Finance, Officers advised that there had been an increase in 
forecasted pressures across the directorates particularly in Housing and 
Adult Social Services. Another notable reduction in income had resulted 
from the decrease in fees and charges, particularly from car parking due to 
the adverse weather conditions. A number of the pressures would be 



addressed at Budget Council but any overspend this financial year would 
reduce the overall level of the Council’s revenue reserves. 
 
The report highlighted that 51% of the national performance indicators had 
data available at this point and that 53% had improved, compared to 56% 
at quarter two. Officers advised it was not essential for 100% to be 
improving, and pointed out there had been renegotiation of some of the 
targets at the last full Council meeting.  
 
Officer’s agreed to email the Committee with responses to the following 
questions: 
 

• What was meant by a restorative justice scheme as detailed in 
annex 1 under the Safer City theme. 

• What is the amount of the Local Area Agreement (LAA) reward 
grant the Council is likely to receive. 

• What is the real cost of achieving all the LAA targets and is it worth 
the required effort for the amount of reward the Council will receive. 

• Do Officers have comparator information on NEETS. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members noted the performance issues identified 

within the report. 
 
REASON: So that corrective action on these performance issues 

can be taken by Members and Directorates. 
 
  
RESOLVED: (ii) That Members noted the finance issues identified in 

the report, in particular: 
• The significant pressures arising due to the 

economic recession and social care costs that 
are still evident across the Council. 

• The requirement for growth as part of 2010-11 
Revenue Budget to build sufficient financial 
capacity fro such areas. 

• The work already undertaken within 
directorates to contain financial pressures. 

• That work continues to identify and implement 
options to contain spending within budget by 
the end of the financial year. 

 
REASON: So that the Council’s expenditure can be contained 

within budget, where possible, by the end of the 
financial year. 

  
 
RESOLVED: (iii) That Officers respond to Members questions as 

detailed above. 
 
REASON: To keep Members informed. 
 



 
 

33. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN - DRAFT FINAL REPORT.  
 
Members considered the draft final report of the review of the Effectiveness 
of the Executive Forward Plan. 
 
The information gathered as part of the review was attached at Annex A to 
the draft final report.  The Committee agreed to focus the review on the 
following issues: 

• Should the Forward Plan be limited to key decisions only 
• The timing of items appearing on the Forward Plan. 
• Identifying an optimum format for the printed Forward Plan. 

 
Bearing in mind the Committees findings, a Task Group made up of three 
of the Committee’s Members had been created to draft the 
recommendations arising from the review. The Monitoring Officer’s views 
had been sought on the suggested recommendations. She supported the 
basic changes identified to bring the operation of the Forward Plan in line 
with legislation and the Council’s Constitution, but made specific comments 
in regard to changing the definition of a key decision and identifying 
corporately key issues to scrutinise.  
 
Members queried some of the comments made by the Monitoring Officer 
and requested that before the Committee agreed the recommendations of 
the review, they would like the Monitoring Officer to attend the next 
meeting to brief the Committee on the concerns she had raised. 
 
RESOLVED: That having considered the information contained 

within the draft final report and its associated annexes 
and having considered the comments of the 
Monitoring Officer, Members requested the attendance 
of the Monitoring Officer at the next meeting to brief 
them on her concerns. 

 
REASON: To progress the work of this review towards a 

conclusion. 
 
 

34. WORK PLAN  & SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan, including a 
Scrutiny Topic registration form which had been submitted by Councillor 
Gunnell. 
 
Councillor Gunnell explained that in her opinion, as a Local Authority, York 
is not doing enough to recruit apprentices and provide work experience to 
individuals under the age of 25, in particular recruitment of trainees which 
are not in education or employment or training (NEET). As a result she had 
submitted a scrutiny topic registration form which had been attached to the 
agenda for consideration by the Committee. 
 



The Committee felt that there could be two separate issues within the 
proposed topic, the first being how the Council as an organisation makes 
opportunities available to young people and the second issue of young 
people in York that are NEET. Members felt that some of the issues raised 
were outside of the Effective Organisation Overview and  Scrutiny 
Committee’s remit and that it could be beneficial for Learning and Culture 
Overview Scrutiny Committee to look at some of the issues raised by 
Councillor Gunnell. 
 
Further discussions on the proposed scrutiny topic ensued and it was 
agreed that it would be beneficial for the Committee to receive a report 
from HR in order to identify what existing arrangements are in place for 
offering traineeships and to help them to define the possible scrutiny topic. 
 
Members agreed that the work plan should be amended to reflect that the 
Monitoring Officer will attend the next meeting in order for the Committee 
to agree the final report from the review of the Effectiveness of the 
Executive Forward Plan and that HR will attend to provide the Committee 
with further information on traineeships at the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Plan be updated to reflect the above 

additions. 
 
 
REASON:  To assist in the planning of work for this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


